
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 27th July, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale;
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

Mrs A Carter - Calverley and Farsley;
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
M Harland - Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth - Kirkstall;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson - Harewood;
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 17 JUNE 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 June 2015.

1 - 4

7  CITIZENS@LEEDS - SUPPORTING 
COMMUNITIES AND TACKLING POVERTY

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on the 
work undertaken under the Citizens@Leeds 
initiative.

5 - 48

8  2015/16 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) on 
performance information relevant to the Board’s 
remit.

49 - 
78



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) on the 
implications and preparations for Universal Credit.

79 - 
98

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

99 - 
110

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 14 September 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
Mrs A Carter, R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, K Maqsood, J Pryor, 
M Robinson and K Wakefield

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Scrutiny Board’s first meeting of the 
2015/16 municipal year.

2 Late Items 

There were no late items.

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor N Walshaw, 
with Councillor J Pryor in attendance as substitute.

5 Minutes - 20 April 2015 

RESOLVED –

(a) That the minutes of the former Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 20 April 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

(b) That an update report on the Poverty Truth Challenge is scheduled for 
the Board’s September meeting.

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2015

7 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members. The 
Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or 

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate.

8 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year: 
 

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 

Strategy
- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, 

Enterprise and Opportunity
- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer for Welfare and Benefits
- John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration.

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work.

In conclusion, the Board agreed to undertake the following reviews this 
municipal year: 

 Preparations for the launch of Universal Credit in Leeds between 
January and April 2016;

 The ongoing development and roll out of Community Hubs in delivering 
integrated ‘front-of-house’ services;

 The ongoing development of Community Committees in strengthening 
local accountability and being more responsive to the needs of local 
communities.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2015

The Board also discussed and agreed to incorporate, where possible, the 
following issues into its work schedule for further consideration:  

 Progress in delivering the centres of excellence model within the 
corporate contact centre

 A revised Gambiling Act Licensing Policy
 The role of the Communities Board
 Corporate Welfare
 Migration
 Approaches in tackling begging

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate 

the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule 
for the forthcoming year.

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 27th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.) 

(The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 27th July 2015

Subject: Citizens@Leeds – Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting on 24th June 2015, the Executive Board received a comprehensive 
update report on the work undertaken under the Citizens@Leeds initiative including 
an analysis of current poverty levels in Leeds, details of key achievements over the 
last two years along with a number of case studies and actions to be taken next to 
help deliver outcomes to be achieved over the next 5 years.

2. A copy of this update report is attached for Members information as this also provides 
a good starting point in considering performance issues across the Citizens and 
Communities directorate.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider and provide any comment on the attached update 
report.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)

Report to Executive Board

Date: 24 June 2015

Subject: Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In June 2013, Executive Board received a report on the issue of welfare, benefits and 
poverty. That report identified a number of challenges to be addressed in order to make 
a step change in tackling poverty and deprivation across the city.  The key challenges 
identified were the need to: deliver truly integrated and accessible services for people 
suffering hardship; develop whole packages of support for people which address a 
range of hardship issues; provide a real focus on supporting people into work; and, 
develop an effective campaign in response to the problems created by high cost 
lenders in the city.

2. In response to these issues a new approach under the identity of Citizens@Leeds was 
developed to ensure a focus on inclusive, locally provided citizen-based services 
delivered through a community hub approach.  Four key propositions were presented 
to Members of Executive Board in December 2013 that set out the building blocks for a 
city-wide response to tackling poverty and deprivation.  The four propositions cover:

 the need to provide accessible and integrated services;
 the need to help people out of financial hardship;
 the need to help people into work; and 
 the need to be responsive to the needs of local communities.

Report author:  James Rogers
Tel:  224 3579

Page 7



3. During 2014 Members received a number of reports detailing progress against each of 
the propositions including the introduction of the new Community Committee 
arrangements and the development of a city wide network of Community Hubs.  

4. This latest report provides Members of Executive Board with a more comprehensive 
update on the work undertaken under the Citizens@Leeds initiative including an 
analysis of current poverty levels in Leeds, details of key achievements over the last 
two years along with a number of case studies and what we intend to do next to 
achieve our aims for the next five years.  

5. Members will find the update report at appendix 1.

Recommendations
6. That Members of Executive Board note the key progress made to support communities 

and tackle poverty.
7. That Members endorse the proposed next steps to be taken over the course of the next 

year by the Assistant Ch
[...]
nity’ making information and services 
more easily accessible to people.

Page 48



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)

Report to Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board

Date:  27 July 2015

Subject: 2015/16 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

Following the recent changes to Scrutiny Board portfolios this is the first quarterly 
performance report to the new Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board.  The report of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) – “Supporting Communities and 
Tackling Poverty”, attached as a separate agenda item was presented at Executive Board 
on 24th June 2015.  That report details the progress made to date on the Citizens@Leeds 
initiative aimed at supporting communities and tackling poverty.  That report also provided 
details of the actions to be taken within the next 12 months to deliver the expected 
outcomes to be achieved over the next 5 years.  The report to Executive Board is, 
therefore, considered a good starting point in considering performance issues across the 
directorate.  As regards more specific performance management and monitoring 
arrangements, previously two separate Scrutiny Boards, as well as licensing committee, 
have received bespoke performance reports.  Now that performance is being reported to a 
single Scrutiny Board, as well as ongoing reports to licensing committee, and considering 
the extensive performance information that is available across services within the Citizens 
and Communities Directorate, this reports seeks to provide Members with an overview of 
key performance information available so that members can indicate the nature and detail 
of performance information they would wish to receive in future reports.    

Recommendations

Members are invited to consider the Quarter 1 report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) and to consider what performance information they would 
welcome to future Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board meetings.

Report authors:  Bev Benjamin/
Anne McMaster
Tel:  x43105 /50432 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an update on performance 
issues from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).  The report 
attached separately on this agenda “Supporting Communities and Tackling 
Poverty” highlights the work which has taken place under the Citizens@Leeds 
initiative and includes an analysis of currently poverty levels in Leeds; details of 
key achievements over the last two years along with a number of case studies; 
and, the actions which will be taken to achieve our aims over the next five years.  
The Citizens@Leeds initiative relates to elements of the Best Council Plan 2015-
2020 which come within the Board`s remit.

1.2 The main body of this report is intended to inform Members of the range of 
performance information that is currently available across the Citizens and 
Communities Directorate and seek members’ views on the nature and detail of 
performance information they would like to receive in future performance reports.  

1.3 The report is supported with appendices providing examples of existing 
performance information to assist Members in considering current performance 
and determining what they would like to receive in future reports.

2 Background information

2.1 The work of the Citizens and Communities directorate is delivered through four 
service areas:  

2.2 Customer Services - The council’s contact centre deals with 1.4 million calls and 
125,000 emails ea
[...]
nd search requests each year.

3 Main issues

3.1 A detailed account of the current position relating to the Citizens@Leeds initiative 
which is under the Board`s remit can be found in a separate report on this 
agenda.  In addition, the Citizens and Communities directorate leads on the cross 
council equality work.  The team are currently in the process of producing the 
Annual Equality and Diversity Report and finalising the Equality Improvement 
Priorities which are aligned to the Best Council Plan.   

3.2 As this is first Citizens and Communities scrutiny board performance report there 
is currently no established approach to reporting performance. However, 
extensive performance information does exist across the directorate and 
Members views are sought on the level of performance information they would 
like to receive in future reports.

Page 51



3.3 The following performance information is available for members consideration:

3.4 Cross-Directorate Performance Information: 

 Appendix 1 details the Best Council Plan performance indicators that are 
within the scope of the citizens and communities directorate.

 Performance information also exists in regard to budget monitoring and 
financial performance (as report to Executive Board on a monthly basis) and 
a range of HR performance measures including sickness, overtime, 
appraisals, employment satisfaction scores and agency spend.

3.5 Customer Services:

 Appendix 2 details the range of information available in regard to our 
customer services operations including call answer rates, customer 
satisfaction, web visits, number of face-to-face visits, emails etc.

3.6 Welfare and Benefits:

 An extensive range of statistics are available for the welfare and benefits 
service including the level of welfare and debt advice provided; claims 
affected by under-occupancy; impact of the benefit cap; discretionary housing 
payments; local welfare scheme statistics; local council tax support scheme 
statistics
[...]
e of these implications.  

3 Background information

3.1 Universal Credit (UC) is the new Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
benefit which replaces a range of existing benefits for those of working age:

.  
o Income based Jobseekers Allowance
o Income based Employment and Support Allowance
o Income Support
o Working Tax Credit
o Child Tax Credit
o Housing Benefit

The key features of Universal Credit are:

 All claims are made on-line.  The current Universal Credit system requires 
customers to complete an online claim in one sitting as there is no option to 
save a claim and come back to it.  This will change when the fully functional 
Digital Service is rolled out – this is expected later in 2016;

Page 81



4

 There is an in-built delay of 5-6 weeks for the first payment of Universal 
Credit.  All first-time claimants for Universal Credit, including customers 
migrating from another benefit to Universal Credit, will have to wait 5-6 
weeks before receiving their first payment.  DWP will provide, on request and 
where appropriate, short-term benefit advances to help customers during this 
time but these have to be repaid from future UC payments.  

 Payments are normally made monthly in arrears and to only one person in 
the household.  This is a change from the current benefit system which will 
often see child-related benefits paid to the mother even if other payments go 
to partner.  Under Universal Credit, the whole payment will normally go to 
just one person in the household.

 The housing costs element of Universal Credit is normally paid directly to the 
tenant.  Landlords can apply for ‘alternative payment arrangements’ (APAs) 
where there are rent arrears and APAs will be considered where there are 
issues relating to drug and alcohol issues and other instances.

 Universal Credit is withdrawn at a lower taper rate when income increases.  
The rate at which Universal Credit is withdrawn is 65p in the £ compared to 
withdrawal rates that can
[...]

end of the assessment period and is determined by the circumstances at that 
point.  This will have implications for landlords.

4.28 Dual systems. From early 2016 through to 2019 there will be 2 systems in place 
for housing costs support: HB and UC.  Landlords will need to understand which 
system applies to their tenants, which organisation is responsible for payment of 
housing costs and the rules and processes affecting entitlement and payment.  
This may prove problematic as DWP and not the LA will determine who is entitled 
to claim UC.

4.29 Trusted Partner status. DWP is trialling a ‘Trusted Partner’ approach which would 
see social sector landlords empowered to make recommendations about which 
tenants should have their housing costs paid directly to the landlord.  The trial is to 
determine if this should happen not how this will happen.  The outcome of this trial 
will be known ahead of Leeds going live with UC and will affect the way 
implementation is approached.  Irrespective of the outcome of the trial, 
information sharing regulations have been laid that allow DWP to share 
information with social sector landlords about their tenants’ UC claims.

4.30 Rent Collection Landlords will need to make arrangements to collect rent directly 
from their tenants on a monthly basis.  For local authority landlords, this is a more 
significant change with HB currently being paid direct to rent accounts on a 
weekly basis in all cases.  Universal Credit will make 12 calendar monthly 
payments of equal value, where circumstances remain the same.  

Page 87



10

For Housing Associations, HB is normally paid directly to the landlord 4-weekly in 
arrears so the main change is the need to collect more rents directly from 
tenants. Private landlords will see less of a change as HB is more often than not 
paid directly to tenants and is paid 4-weekly in arrears.  

4.31 Proof of Tenancy. Housing Leeds tenants will need to ensure that they are able to 
provide proof of
[...]
 bereaved. 
 Language skills (eg English not spoken as 'first language'). 
 Ex service personnel. 
 NEETs - aged 18-24 and not in Education, Employment or Training 

Page 98



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 27th July 2015

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s meeting on 17th June. It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
24th June 2015, for the Board’s information.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16
Area of review June July August

Development of 
Community Hubs

Scoping terms of reference

Development of 
Community Committees

Scoping terms of reference

Universal Credit 
Preparations

Initial briefing and determining
[...]
ent of Community 
Committees

Universal Credit 
Preparations

Briefings

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Quarterly Performance report
SB 12/04/16 @ 10 am

Unscheduled

Migration
Welfare Reform
Approaches in tackling begging

P
age 104



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Golton, 
J Lewis, R Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Executive Board meeting of 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 

2 Substitute Member 
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no matters which the Board designated as being exempt from 
publication under the provisions of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting,
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance – 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2015’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 
Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management, whilst Councillor J Procter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management. (Minute No. 11 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

COMMUNITIES

6 Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Further to Minute No. 48, 16th July 2014, the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 27TH JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors Mrs A Carter, C Dobson, 
R Grahame, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, K Wakefield, N Walshaw and 
G Wilkinson

10 Late Items 

There were no late items.

11 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Blackburn 
and C Campbell.  Apologies for absence were also submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Harland and M Robinson, with Councillors C Dobson and G 
Wilkinson in attendance as substitutes.

13 Minutes - 17 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

14 2015/16 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which informed the Board of the range of performance information currently 
available across the Citizens and Communities Directorate.  This report 
provided examples of existing performance information to assist Members in 
considering current performance and determining what they would like to 
receive in future reports.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2015

- John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration

The key areas of discussion were:

 The development of a staff retention scheme aimed at addressing the high 
levels of staff turnover in the contact centre.

 The impact of Individual Electoral Registration.  Members discussed 
ongoing efforts to promote registration, particularly in relation to the 
student population, and requested updates as part of future performance 
reports.

 Members requested that future performance reports detail the 
Discretionary Housing Payments made by Ward.

 Members sought information relating to the Leeds City Credit Union in 
terms of membership numbers and loan book value.  The Board also 
acknowledged the broad range of products available through the Credit 
Union and recognised the need for wider promotion.

 Members requested that the Annual Equality and Diversity Report and 
Equality Improvement Priorities be considered by the Scrutiny Board once 
available.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the quarter 1 performance report.
(b) That the additional performance information requested by the Board be 

provided in future reports.
(c) That the Annual Equality and Diversity Report and Equality Improvement 

Priorities be considered by the Scrutiny Board once available.

15 Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the Board with a 
copy of the update report to the Executive Board, dated 24 June 2015, in 
relation to the work undertaken under the Citizens@Leeds initiative.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration

The key areas of discussion were:

 Helping people into work and potential opportunities to explore and 
maximise employment and skills resources.

 The need to work with the Department for Work and Pensions to gather 
more up-to-date performance information.

 Members acknowledged the announcement of further welfare reforms in 
the budget statement on 8th July 2015 and therefore requested that the 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2015

implications of these reforms on the Council’s resources is considered by 
the Scrutiny Board.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the update report on the Citizens@Leeds initiative.
(b) That a further update report on the implications of the new welfare reforms 

set out in the budget statement on 8th July 2015 is brought back to the 
Scrutiny Board as soon as possible.

16 Universal Credit 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
on the preparations and potential implications linked to Universal Credit 
following the Scrutiny Board’s agreement to undertake a review this year.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration
- Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager
- Ian Hunter, Jobcentre Plus

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification of roles linked to the negotiation of a Delivery Partnership 
between the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and the Council.

 Concerns surrounding the in-built delay of 5-6 weeks for the first payment 
of Universal Credit.

 The implications for Housing Leeds with a potential risk of increased rent 
arrears.

 The Trusted Partner approach currently being trialled by DWP which 
would see social sector landlords empowered to make recommendations 
about which tenants should have their housing costs paid directly to the 
landlord (Members requested an update once available).

 The need to work closely with private sector landlords to help them to 
better understand and prepare for Universal Credit.

 The provision of Personal Budgeting Support as part of the claim process 
and the timeliness of offering this support.

The Chair informed the Board that a working group meeting would be held on 
Thursday 13th August to scope the Board’s forthcoming review and that draft 
terms of reference would be brought back to the Board’s September meeting 
for formal approval.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2015

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 

Communities) be noted.
(b) That draft terms of reference in relation to the Board’s forthcoming review 

on Universal Credit be formally considered and approved at the Board’s 
September meeting.

17 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 municipal 
year.

The following updates and areas of work were noted:

 Reference was made to the development of the Communities Board with a 
greater emphasis around undertaking work within communities and away 
from holding traditional Board meetings. 

 It was noted that working group meetings (dates to be confirmed) would be 
held during August to scope the terms of reference for the Board’s 
forthcoming reviews around the development of Community Hubs and 
Community Committees.

RESOLVED - That the work schedule be approved.

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 14 September 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am)


